

**No. 11-56843**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

THOMAS ROBINS, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

vs.

SPOKEO, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court

for the Central District of California

Case No. 10-cv-05306

The Hon. Otis D. Wright II, United States District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE SPOKEO, INC. FOLLOWING REMAND FROM  
THE SUPREME COURT**

---

John Nadolenco  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
350 South Grand Avenue, 25th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1503  
Telephone: (213) 229-9500  
*jnadolenco@mayerbrown.com*

Donald M. Falk  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 300  
3000 El Camino Real  
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112  
Telephone: (650) 331-2000  
*dfalk@mayerbrown.com*

Andrew J. Pincus  
Archis A. Parasharami  
Stephen C.N. Lilley  
Daniel E. Jones  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K ST NW  
Washington, DC 20006-1101  
Telephone: (202) 263-3000  
*apincus@mayerbrown.com*  
*aparasharami@mayerbrown.com*  
*slilley@mayerbrown.com*  
*djones@mayerbrown.com*

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Spokeo, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Procedural Violations Alleged Here Do Not Entail A Degree of Risk Sufficient To Meet The Concreteness Requirement For Standing .....	10
A. The Supreme Court Squarely Held That “Robins Cannot Satisfy The Demands Of Article III By Alleging A Bare Procedural Violation” Of The Statutes He Invokes Here.....	13
B. Even In Conjunction With The Particular Alleged Inaccuracies, The Procedural Violations Alleged Here Do Not Meet The Concreteness Requirement For Standing.....	19
II. Robins Has Alleged Neither An Actual Or Impending Injury Nor The Causation Necessary For Article III Standing.....	23
A. The Complaint’s Allegations Of Direct Harm Do Not Satisfy <i>Clapper</i> .....	23
B. <i>Clapper</i> Underscores Robins’ Failure To Plead Causation.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24, 25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	24, 25
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. City of Lakewood</i> , 259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Indus., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>DeAndrade v. Trans Union LLC</i> , 523 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7, 24
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	15, 16
<i>Gest v. Bradbury</i> , 443 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Katz v. Pershing, LLC</i> , 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Koropoulos v. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	12, 24, 28
<i>Machlan v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 954 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	24
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>McClurg v. Ross</i> , 5 Binn. 218 (Pa. 1812) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	20
<i>National Audubon Soc., Inc. v. Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	15, 16
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Robins v. Spokeo Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7, 24
<i>Runkle v. Meyer</i> , 3 Yeates 518 (Pa. 1803).....	19
<i>San Diego Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	28
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. CSC Credit Services Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	22, 27
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	4, 12
<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
15 U.S.C. § 1681b.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(1) .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(d) .....	5, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1681j.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681j(a) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1).....	18
15 U.S.C. § 1681o(a) .....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
JAMES KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW (1827) .....	19, 20
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1st ed. 1768) .....	20
RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF TORTS § 558 (1934).....	18
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 559 (1977).....	20
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993).....	16
